

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-21-2021

State v. Verwer Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 48136

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Verwer Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 48136" (2021). *Not Reported*. 6957.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6957

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Verwer Was Not Constitutionally Entitled To A Defense Based On An Inability To Recognize The Wrongfulness Of His Conduct.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Standard Of Review	3
C. Verwer Was Not Constitutionally Entitled To A Particular Insanity Defense.....	3
II. Verwer Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Sentencing Discretion.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Verwer Has Shown No Abuse Of The District Court’s Discretion	5
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Kahler v. Kansas</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	4
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018).....	5
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 144 Idaho 743, 170 P.3d 886 (2007)	3
<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 161 Idaho 887, 392 P.3d 1228 (2017)	6
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Idaho 576, 38 P.3d 614 (2001)	5
<u>State v. Delling</u> , 152 Idaho 122, 267 P.3d 709 (2011).....	4
<u>State v. Farwell</u> , 144 Idaho 732, 170 P.3d 397 (2007)	5, 6
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 162 Idaho 465, 398 P.3d 839 (2017).....	4
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , 164 Idaho 261, 429 P.3d 149 (2018)	5
<u>State v. Huffman</u> , 144 Idaho 201, 159 P.3d 838 (2007)	5
<u>State v. Lundquist</u> , 134 Idaho 831, 11 P.3d 27 (2000)	5
<u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2015)	6
<u>State v. Oliver</u> , 144 Idaho 722, 170 P.3d 387 (2007)	5, 6
<u>State v. Oxford</u> , 167 Idaho 515, 473 P.3d 784 (2020)	4
<u>State v. Samuel</u> , 165 Idaho 746, 452 P.3d 768 (2019).....	4
<u>State v. Strand</u> , 137 Idaho 457, 50 P.3d 472 (2002)	5
<u>State v. Trevino</u> , 132 Idaho 888, 980 P.2d 552 (1999).....	5
<u>State v. Winn</u> , 121 Idaho 850, 828 P.2d 879 (1992).....	4
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 18-207	3, 4
